

No. 16-402

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY  
AND TECHNOLOGY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S WARRANT REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO THE CELL PHONE LOCATION DATA AT ISSUE HERE.....	6
A. Broad Categories Of Highly Sensitive Personal Information About Virtually Every American Are Now Routinely Possessed By Third Parties.....	7
B. Fourth Amendment Principles Should Apply To Personal Information Held By Third Parties In A Manner That Recognizes The Realities Of Americans’ Use Of New Technology. ....	15
1. Possession Of An Individual’s Personal Information By A Third Party Does Not By Itself Exempt That Information From Fourth Amendment Protection. ....	16
2. Whether A Third Party Obtains Personal Information Through Individuals’ “Voluntary” Acts Should Not Be Relevant To The Expectation Of Privacy Inquiry.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy Inquiry Should Turn On The Nature Of The Personal Information And Whether Individuals Would Reasonably Expect Their Information To Be Generally Available To Others. ....	23
C. The Cell Phone Location Information Here Is Subject To The Warrant Requirement. ....	24
1. Location Data Reveals Highly Sensitive Personal Information. ....	25
2. Individuals Would Not Reasonably Believe That Long-Term Location Data Would Generally Be Available To Third Parties. ....	29
3. The Warrant Requirement Is Not Burdensome In This Context. ....	31
4. The Stored Communications Act Standard Does Not Satisfy The Fourth Amendment. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Application of U.S.</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	29
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	33
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) .....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E.3d 846 (Mass. 2014) .....	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	4, 16, 17
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U. S. 452 (2011) .....	33
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	5, 6, 16, 28
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	16
<i>Missouri v. McNealey</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1963).....	31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	10, 21
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	32, 33
47 U.S.C. § 222(c)(1).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 222(f).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 222(h)(1)(A) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

<p>Gunes Acar, et al., <i>The Web Never Forgets</i> (2014), Proceedings of the 2014 ACM SIGSAC Conference on Computer and Communications Security, (pp. 674-689), <a href="https://dl.acm.org/citation.cfm?doid=2660267.2660347">https://dl.acm.org/citation.cfm?doid=2660267.2660347</a> .....</p>	14
<p>Kai Biermann, <i>Betrayed by our own data</i>, Zeit Online (Mar 10, 2011) .....</p>	27
<p>Cellular Telecomm. Indus. Ass’n, <i>Annual Wireless Industry Survey Results</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.ctia.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/annual-year-end-2016-top-line-survey-results-final.pdf?sfvrsn=2">https://www.ctia.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/annual-year-end-2016-top-line-survey-results-final.pdf?sfvrsn=2</a> .....</p>	11
<p>Cellular Telecomm. Indus. Ass’n, <i>Wireless Snapshot 2017</i>, <a href="https://www.ctia.org/industry-data/ctia-annual-wireless-industry-survey">https://www.ctia.org/industry-data/ctia-annual-wireless-industry-survey</a> .....</p>	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Deloitte, <i>Photo sharing: trillions and rising</i> (2016), <a href="https://www2.deloitte.com/global/en/pages/technology-media-and-telecommunications/articles/tmt-pred16-telecomm-photo-sharing-trillions-and-rising.html">https://www2.deloitte.com/global/en/pages/technology-media-and-telecommunications/articles/tmt-pred16-telecomm-photo-sharing-trillions-and-rising.html</a> .....	9
<i>ECPA Reform and the Revolution in Location-Based Technologies and Services: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong., 25 (2010) (testimony of Prof. Matt Blaze), <a href="http://judiciary.house.gov/_files/hearings/printers/-111th/111-109_5-7082.pdf">http://judiciary.house.gov/_files/hearings/printers/-111th/111-109_5-7082.pdf</a> .....	12
Fitbit, <i>Privacy Policy</i> , <a href="https://www.fitbit.com/legal/privacy">https://www.fitbit.com/legal/privacy</a> (last accessed Jul. 25, 2017) .....	13
Samuel Gibbs, <i>Jawbone’s UP3 fitness device monitors heart rate to track sleep cycles</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Nov. 5, 2014) .....	13
Google, <i>Google Maps Geolocation API</i> , <a href="https://developers.google.com/maps/documentation/geolocation/intro">https://developers.google.com/maps/documentation/geolocation/intro</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Joseph Hall, <i>Cell Phone Tracking: Trends in Cell Site Precision</i> (Apr. 22, 2013), <a href="https://www.cdt.org/files/file/cell-location-precision.pdf">https://www.cdt.org/files/file/cell-location-precision.pdf</a> .....	10
Chris Jay Hoofnagle, et al., <i>Behavioral Advertising: The Offer You Cannot Refuse</i> , 6 Harvard L. & Policy Review 273 (2012) .....	14
H.R. Rep. 111-70 (2011) .....	12
Iron Mountain, <i>Why Cloud Backup: Top 10 Reasons</i> (2010), <a href="http://resources.idgenterprise.com/original/AST-0022659_top-ten_reasons_cloud_backup.pdf">http://resources.idgenterprise.com/original/AST-0022659_top-ten_reasons_cloud_backup.pdf</a> .....	21
Sibren Isaacman et al., <i>Identifying Important Places in People’s Lives from Cellular Network Data</i> (2011), <a href="http://mrm-group.cs.princeton.edu/papers/Isaacman_pervasive11.pdf">http://mrm-group.cs.princeton.edu/papers/Isaacman_pervasive11.pdf</a> .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kipp Jones, <i>Skyhook Under the Hood: Determining Location with Wi-Fi Access Points</i> , Skyhook (Mar. 11, 2015), <a href="http://blog.skyhookwireless.com/company/skyhook-under-the-hood-determining-location-with-wi-fi-access-points">http://blog.skyhookwireless.com/company/skyhook-under-the-hood-determining-location-with-wi-fi-access-points</a> .....	13
Dimitris Mavrakis, <i>Do we really need femtocells?</i> , SlashData Blog (Dec. 1, 2007), <a href="http://www.slashdata.com/blog/2007/12/do-we-really-need-femnto-cells">http://www.slashdata.com/blog/2007/12/do-we-really-need-femnto-cells</a> .....	11
Steven Melendez, <i>Nest is Learning to Detect When You're Home</i> , Fast Company (Mar. 10, 2016), <a href="https://www.fastcompany.com/3057706/nest-is-learning-to-detect-when-youre-home">https://www.fastcompany.com/3057706/nest-is-learning-to-detect-when-youre-home</a> .....	14
Thomas A. O'Malley, <i>Using Historical Cell Site Analysis Evidence in Criminal Trials</i> , U.S. Attorneys' Bulletin 16, 19 (2011), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usab5906.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usab5906.pdf</a> .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pew Research Center, Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet (January 2017) .....	22
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (January 2017), <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile/">http://www.pewinternet.org/fact-sheet/mobile/</a> .....	22
Pew Research Center, <i>Online Shopping and E-Commerce</i> , <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/2016/12/19/online-shopping-and-e-commerce/">http://www.pewinternet.org/2016/12/19/online-shopping-and-e-commerce/</a> .....	22
Pew Research Center, <i>Use of Cloud Computing Applications and Services</i> (Sept. 2008) .....	9
Radicati Group, Inc., <i>Email Statistics Report 2017-2021</i> (Feb. 2017) .....	8
Piotr Sapiezynski, et al., <i>Tracking Human Mobility Using WiFi Signals</i> , PLoS ONE 10(7) (2015), <a href="https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0130824">https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0130824</a> .....	13
Skyhook, <i>Coverage Area</i> , <a href="http://www.skyhookwireless.com/Coverage-Map">http://www.skyhookwireless.com/Coverage-Map</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Small Cell Forum, <i>Small Cells Market Status Report</i> (2017), <a href="http://scf.io/en/whate_papers/Market_status_report_June_2017_Special_edition.php">http://scf.io/en/whate_papers/Market_status_report_June_2017_Special_edition.php</a> .....	11
Matthew Tokson, <i>Knowledge and Fourth Amendment Privacy</i> , 111 Nw. U.L. Rev. 139 (2016) .....	29
Eric J. Topol, <i>The Future of Medicine is in Your Smartphone</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 9, 2015), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-future-of-medicine-is-in-your-smartphone-1420828632">https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-future-of-medicine-is-in-your-smartphone-1420828632</a> .....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Retention Periods of Major Cellular Service Providers (Aug. 2010), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/files/pdfs/freespeech/retention_periods_of_major_cellular_service_providers.pdf">https://www.aclu.org/files/pdfs/freespeech/retention_periods_of_major_cellular_service_providers.pdf</a> .....	8
U.S. Postal Service., <i>A decade of facts and figures</i> .....	8
<i>What ISPs Can See</i> , Upturn (Mar. 2016) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fred Zahradnik, <i>How to Find Your Location History in Google Maps or iPhone</i> (May 1, 2017), <a href="https://www.lifewire.com/location-history-google-maps-iphone-1683392">https://www.lifewire.com/location-history-google-maps-iphone-1683392</a> .....	13
En Banc Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> AT&T Mobility, LLC in Support of Neither Party, <i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 12-12928 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	10
